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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
- 1060 Broad Street:- ... Newark, 2, N, J.

BULLETIN 635 S vf B ?;*7?_'”SEPTEMBER 25, 1944,

'REF ERENDUM - CERTIFIED COPY OF TPE RESOLUTION ADOPThD BY TH“

MUNICIPAL GOVERNING:BODY MUST BE DELIVERED TO THE COUNTY CLERK NOT
ESS THAN 30 DAYS BFFORE THE GENERAL ELECTION - R. S. 33:1-47 NOT

MODIFIED BY CHAPTER 208 OF PAMPHLET LAWS OF L94%o i

‘.

 August 28, 1944

Howard R. Yocum;fE>4> ,
Solicitor, Township of Ches ter[

»FapleﬁShade, N, J.°

Dearlﬁr. Yocum:

Your letter of August 17th,addréssed to the Attornsy General,
asks for an interpretation of Cﬂﬁptur 208 of the Pamphlet Laws of
1944 and the applicability of that chapter to the referenda provi-
sions. of the Alcoholic Be verage. Control Law (R. 8. 85:1-1 et seq. ),
1n partlcular sectlon 47 of the same.

It appears from your letter that the Clerk of Burlington County
has interpreted Chapter 208 as possibly precluding him from printing
on the ballot to be used at the next general election in Chester .
Township a public question certified to. the County Clerk pursuant to
R. 5. 33:1- 47, where the question is certified to the Clerk subsequent
to July 15, 1944, aluhough more than thirty dayu beforc the general
electlon. ,

" "R. 3. 33:1-47 (P L. 1933, c. 436, as zmended by P. L. 1950,
c. 2b7) provides thdt whenever a p@tltlon signed by at least fifteen
per cent of the cualified electors of any munlc+pallty, as evidenced
by the total number of votes cast at the then next preceding election
for members of the general assembly in such municipality, shall be
presented to the governing board or body thereof, requesting a refer-
endum oh the questlon, "Shall the sale of alconollc bcverages be .

‘permitted.on Sunday§ in this municipality?m, the governing board. Or:

body "shall adopt forthwith a resolution ﬂllectlug the clerk.of the

‘county in which the municipality is situate to print: the question

upon the official Ballot pursuant to Title 19, known as the General
Election Law. Section 47 of Title 33 further provides, "Thereupon.
the clerk or secretary of the governing board or body of such muni-
cipality shall forthwith deliver to such county clerk a certified
copy of such resolution. If such copy shall be delivered to the
county clerk not less than thirty davs before such general election,
he shall cause such quesulon to be printed in an aoproprLate place on
the ballot to be used in such municipality at the next ensuing gen-

eral election, pursuant to the general election. law#*%," (Emphasis
ours). You will note that Section 47 of Title 33 requlxes the print-
ing of the question on the ballot if the certified copy of the
resolutlon is delivered to the county clerk not less than thirty days
before the.general clection. While Section 47 does refer to the
general election law, it would appear that the reférence relates to
the placing of the. question on the ballot rather than to the time
within which the request must beée received by the county clerk.

. At the time’ of the adoption of R. S. 83:1-47, the benordL
election law, R. 8. 19:37-1 (P. L. 1930, c. 187) provided that -
requests for the printing of non—DLQQ1n9 county or municipal
referenda should be filed with the clerk of the county at least thirty
days previous to the general election. The authority of R.S.- 19:387-~-1
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was limited to those ecases where Mthere is'no ‘other statute by which
the sentiment can be ascertained by the subnission of such question
to a vote of the electors in the municipality or county =t any elec-

tion- Lo be held therein®**," In acdition, it is to be noted that
R. S. 37-1 et seq. relates to non=-binding referenda where an ex-

press¢on of opinion is sought-.on the:. initiative of either the nunici-
pdl or county governlng boqay. (R S 19 8744 ) :

In contrast the munlClpul refernng "y prov1dea for in R .S
83:1-47, is 1n1t1 ted by the voters themselves. Purthorhorc, the
result of the referendun is binding upon the mun¢01yal1ty and "no
further referendun on the saue questlon shall be held therein prior
to the general election to be held in such mmicips llty in the. third
year thereafter and so long as such referendum-.refdins eifcotlve all
ordinances, resolutions or rcgulatlono ineonsistent with the resulc
of such referendunm shall have no effect within such municipality.n

In 1942, R. S. 19:37-1 was anended (P. L. 1942, ¢. aO) to requirc
certiilcatlon .of .requests by local and.county authorities for non-
binding. county or runicipal reférenda to be tlicu witlh the county
clerk not less thun furty days prior to. the next ensuing zeneral
election, (See, huwbvbr, 19'77-a, where. the thirty-day provision was
reteined.) The améndrient (P. L. 1942, c. 50) containg the sane genc—

ral oxcoptlon as that found in the orlslnnl act previdusly réferred
t0. ' : } :

Chapter 208 of the Laws of 13¢4 provides that "All certificates
o requests required to be made and filed in sald year under sections
%% 19:87-1 and 19:37-2 of the Revised Statutes shall be madé and -
filed by the officers required by said sectlons to nske and. flle the
sarie on or before July flftbuﬂtﬂ, one thousand nine hundred and . -
forty-four.," By its specific reference to R. 8, 19:37-1 and 19: 07—23
Chapter 208 clearly limits. the requirenent for filing prior to July
15, 1944 to non- blndlng county ur'uunlclpal refurenaa.< The cmission
of any reference i Chakte 208 to binding DunlClpul refernnaa pro—
vided for in Tltle 33, 1is ckually glbﬂlf+0unt. ) : .

, A further reference to Cha ptér 208° (R. 18 50—9) dlsclose
that the military seérvice ballot, for whose. benoflt the July 15th
date was apparently ectﬁollshbu, shall contain."such public guestions
to be voted upon, at said (1944) eléction by the voters of the entire
state or of the county in which such military service voter's electin
district is situated, as shall be ascertained dnd known ‘on. August
first, one thousand nine hundred" and . forty-four#é*," "Thus, in.so far
as the uLlltﬁry service bvallot is. concerned, it lb'a'“%rent that the
legislature never contemplated the 1nclus¢on of publlc qucstluns
llulLGQ in their. a;u11c1b111ty uo ‘o blngl hUﬂlClpullby.

: Accordlngly, 1t lb mv OplnlOD that 1? the,certlfled COpJ OF Lhc
resolutlon referred to in R S+ oé’lia7 ig subnitted “to-the- county
clerk "not less than thlfty uays béfore sugh general cleptﬁon, he-
shall cause. such questluns to be printed in. an HHPTODTWMtf pliace on
the ballot to b2 used- in .such’ uunlCIPQllty at thb next eﬁsulng '
general . olectlon, K Q

The adootlon of Cnapter 208 or Lhe Panpblet Luw« of 1944, in o
wise changes or modifies the provisions of R.. S. 33:1-47. The tine.
schedule of the latLer remalns in full fber~-ﬂQ effect, :

This opinion-is being subnitted at the request of, and.in-
coopbr“tlon with the. Attorney General, 4 couy: oP'thc uplnlon is. be~
ing filed tod y w1th thb btaﬁe D(partnmnt of Law.ﬁ, .. .

Very tru¢y yours e
" ALFEED E. DﬁISCOLL,
Comissioner,
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2. COURT DECISIONS - NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT - JACKIE CLARK v
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE TOWN OF
WEST ORANGE AND ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, COMMISSIONER - ORDER DISMISS~
ING APPLICATION FOR WRIT - COMMISSIONER SUSTAINED.

o NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT

JACKIE CLARK,

Prosecutor;,

VS,
On Cartlorarl‘;“

BEVERAGE CONTRCL OF THE TOWN
OF WEST ORANGE, and ALFRED E,

ORDPR LLSMISSING APPLIC~‘ o
“ATION FOR WRIT R

DRISCOLL, Comnissioner of the L
Departunent of Alcoholic Beverage )
Control. of the State of New - '

)
)
)
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ~— ) '
)
)
‘Jer Ly, )
)

o et mw em e e ewm e wm  wm  ww e e me  em we e

This natter hav1n5 uoue on for hearlng before the Court at the
Court House, Newark, on August 2lst, 1944, in the presence of Joseph
Lerner; Esq.; appearing in behalf of Willian Harris, Esg., attorney
for the petitioner herein, and Gérald T. Foley, Esq., attorney for
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bcvaraae Control of the Town of West
Orange, and Tholias. Hanson, Esq., appearing for Alfred E. Driscoll,
Esd., Coniissioner of the’ Depdrtmeat of Alcoholic Bevérage Control
of the State of New Jersey, .and the respective counsel having been
heard and -the argunents presenteu hav1ng been con51dered by the Court,
and the Court. being of the opinion uhqt the proofs fdlled to Dresent
a debatable question; - v ;

s LIt is on thls 29th day . of Auﬂust l9ﬂ4, OIDBRED that the npwllc—
ation for a writ of certiorari be and the 1He 1s hureby ulSMlSSed

On motlon of. S sooo. . s.. o Newton H, Porter
- T ’ Justlce
GFRALD T FOLFY ‘ e o
Attorney for Municipal Board =~ = 70 7 el e et
of Alcohollc Beverage Control . .
- of the Town:of West Orange, '
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - - THOMPSON v, TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY |

4VCARLTON B, THOMPSON, )
o Apoallant, DE o
=v;v;"””**'i e e on Appeal
TOWNSﬁIP‘COMMITTEE oF‘THE | ) CONCLUSIONS AND ‘ORDER
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY, y

ReSpondent.,

- e o we e e s e e e e e em e e

Georpe M. Passnonick,. Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
Cllrforo A. Johnson, Esq., Attorney for . Respondont

BY THB COMMISSIONFR.

Thls is an appeal frou the actlon of rGSpondent oenylng v
appellant'ts eppllcatlon for a renewdl of his. plenary retail consump-
tion license for premises on Route 6, Kenvil, Roxbury TOWHShlp.'

When the respondent denied -the appllCdflon on June 57 19 4, 1t
'adopteo the folloWlng resolutions: . . '

"hereas Carleton E. Thompson has made application
- .for .the renewal of Plenary Retail Consurptlon LlCOﬂuG for
_;l944 45,. ano.;{, : . ,

S ~‘"Wherecs tho Townshlp Comulutee of Roxbury Townsnlp
.. hag received nuuerous complaints concerning the conduct
- of the prenises,. and believing it to the best 1ntorests :
f,of the TOWHShlU of Roxbury that hlS “>ollca+10n bo reJ ct ads

- "Therefore be it rosolwoo by th@ Townshlp Coumlttoe
,zof the Township of Roxbury thiat the application of Carleton”
R, Thompson for a Plenary Retail Cunsumotlon Llconse be and
the saine 1s hereby denied." S =

AppelLont alleges, 1n substance, that the actlon of rosponoont
was erroneous becauses :

(l) No proper and legal objections were made
‘either in writing or before the Township Com;ltte at
Jits meetlng held on June 7 1944. : '

| (2) Apoellant was never given’ thr rlght to be
heard concerning the alleged nurierous’ conplaints nade
against him. .

; (5) There are no proper and legal reasons why
‘a denlal should be wade under any circunstances. )

"~ As to (1): Respondent, on its own notion, denied the applica-
tion for renewal. Even in the absence of objections, respondent is
'under a . duty to investigate and to determine whether an application
for a renewal license should be granted, Cf. R. S. 33:1-24.
Delbono v. New Brunswick, Bulletin 282, Iten 12.-

As. to (2) . This point is without merit since local issuing
authority, in thoss cases where the application for ‘a license is ,
denied, is not required to conduct o hearing. The sole purpose of ¢
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local hearing is to insure that, before any application is dranted,
objectors have a ful] opportunity to be heard. Moreover, appellant
has had his full day in court on the present appeal, where the entlre
matter wos heard de novo. Lipman v, Vcwark, 5ullet1n 356, Iten G
Gelber v. Freehold, Bulletin 487, Iteu 5.

As to {B): . At the hearing held herein, appellant admitted
that, on the norning of August 19, 1943, after the legal hour for.
cloalng, he engaged in a fight w1ta a pﬁtron on his licensed premisese.
He adnitted that, as a result thereof, he was indicted for assault
and battery, pleaded gullty to said indictuent on Noveuwber 15, 1943,
-in a Court of Quarter Sessions for Morris County, . and was unnuenced
to pay a fine of $100,00 and placed on probation for one year. He
adiitted that, as‘a result cof said occurrence, discly llngwy proceed-
ings were instituted ﬂsdln st hiln and his license susuended by
responcent for ten days in November 1943 after he hau pleaded. guilty
to a charge of selling during prohibited hours and had been found .
~not _ullty of pernitting a brawl on his licensecd prenises. He ad-
nitted also that, in April 1944, his wife becane disorderly in the
licensed vnremises as a result of which he made a complaint against
her to the State Police, He testified that a brawl between hiiuself
and his wife on June 24, 1944, took place in their hone, which
adjoins the licensed preuises, : '

Trooper OfReilly of the New Jersey State I Police testified that
when he arrived in front of appellant!s prenises. in response to a°
call on Februdry 10, 1944, appellant was running frou behind the- -
tavern and apoellant'" wife was thfow1nb bottles at him. He testific”
also that the State Police were called to the awpellant’ prenises
~during the early worning hours on August 19, l 43 an August 22, 1944,

Five persons who live in close proxinilty to awgellant's 11censog
prewises testified that they were frequently disturbed dJduring the
early morning hours by loud shouting and the use of profane language
in and near the licensed premises. These disturbances seemed to.
involve generally the apppllant and his wife, o

On behalf of appel dnt a former Chief oP POllCO ‘of the' Town—i
ship and 2" Special Pollccmmn of the Township testified that no com--
plaints had been received by eithesr of them and they and two patrons
testifled that, to the best of thelr knowledge, the licensed premises
had always been conducted in an orcerly manner,

On August 282, 1944, after the renewal of the license had been
denied, another disturbance involving appéllant and his wife occurred’
at the licensed premises at about 4:00 A, M. Appellant testified
that shortly before 2:00 .4, M., on’ August 22, 1944 his 'Wlfb, Who, he
says, 1s now sepe rated from him, visited hlS lzcenoed premises. and
created a disturbance aftcr he had served her o few drinks. .. It -
appears from the evidence that when the State TFOODbrS arrlved ‘
appellant arnd his wife were cal;lng cach other "loud and ﬁrofanc
names" and that two windows in the rear of the tavern had been broken.

The evidence, even if the last ulsturbancc is ulSP@gardPu, is
clearly sufflnluvt to . justify rcoponuent in refusing to renew the
llcense. “The action of rquOﬂLbnt isy thLPOLOTe, affirmed..

Accordlngly, 1t is,. on tﬂlu 5th day of oeptenber, 1944

ORDFRED thaf tne a)oeul bo wno Lhu same is hercby Gismis sed‘ and
it is further . :

ORDERED that the extension -of appellant's 1943-44 license,
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granted-by order of June 30, 1944, to pe¢m¢t Dpelldnt to continue
to operate pending dlSpOSltlon of this appeal, be and the same is
herchy terminated, -nd that appellant cease "ny alcoholic beverage
act1v1ty thcreuncer forthw1th . :

ALFRED E, DRIbCOLL,
: Commissicner.

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOR
LICENSE CONCEALING WATERIAL FACTS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR PERIOD
“OF 10 DAYS. | | |

”RULB TO SHOW CLUQE - ILLEG!L oITUﬂTION CORRECTFD ~ LICENSE
SUSPENDED AS ABOVE - RULE DIuﬂ[b%ED.

In the thte; of DlaClplinarj
Proc alngs agalnst '

ROBERT MEYLRS & BDRI&N Je PhELAN,
,t/a Meyers & Phelan,
615 Broad Avenue, :

Ridgefield, New Jersey,- CONCLUSIONS
Holders of Plenary Retailil Consumption _AND
Liccnse C-4, issued by the Mayor and
Counicil of the Borough of Rld"eflelu,' ORDERS

and transferred during the pend@ncy of -
thcse blocepulngs to

HENRY J. LUSTHANN, ST.,
t/a Royal Tavern,

for thé same premises.

\./\_/\/«./VV\_/‘\./V\/

— - — — - — — —— —— -—— — — — — — — — — - -

Carmen La Carrubba, Es¢., Attorney for Defencant-Licensees.
Wllton H. Coopcf, Euq., Appbﬁrlng for Departuent of AlbOhOllC
Beverage Control :

BY THE COMMISSIONERS

Defencant-licensees Robert Meyers and Kerian J. Phelan pleaded
non vult to the following charges: :

11, In your application filed with the Mayor and Council
~ of the Borovgh of Ridgefield and upon which you cobtained your
~.current plenary retall consumption license (1944-45), you
falsely stated, ‘in answer to Question 3, that Kerian J. '

Phelaht's residence was Rural Route #1, H%mnontun, N. J.,
whereas in truth and in fact his residence was at 250 cht

- 724 Street, New York, N. Y.; such false statement being in
violation of R. S. 33:1-25,

. "2, In your aforesaid application, you falsely stated,

in answer to Question 27, that Kerian J. Phelan's residence
for the sixteen months immediately prior to the date of the
application was at Rural Route #1, Hammonton, N. J., whereas
in truth and in fact his residence was at 250 West 72¢ Street,
New York, N. ¥Y.; such false statement belng in violation of
‘R.s S, 33:1-25."

Defenuants, however, appeared in opposition to an order to
show cause why the license should not be cancelled and declared null
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and void because said Kerian J. Phelan was at the time of the
application therefor und stlll is. 2 non~r051dent of~ the utabe of ‘
New Jersoy. : LT ST ';,‘A,, .

‘The words "rpsldent" and "residence, as’ubed ih’the'Alcoholic
Beverage Control Law, have been con51dered in a number of cases, In
the recent case of Re Gellert, Bulletin 618, Itewm 1, it was ‘held
that residence coatemplates physmcal nresence within thé-state in
addition to uomlcile. In the Gellert case supra, the quthorlty
of Re Conover, . Bullbtan 16, Item 4, was re-established..

The file in this case discloses that Kerian-J. Phelan pur-
chased a farm in Hamionton, New Jerscy, in January, 1943, where,
during certain periods of the year, he lived with a brother. He
never indicated any intention of giving up his New York reblaence,A
and after his brother noved fron the farm in Hamsonton about March,
1943, and Phelan remarried in October, 1943, he spent very . little
tlue in New Jersey.

In his applicatiocn filed for renewal of a New York City liquor
license in January, 1944, held by a corporation in which he is. the .-
sole owner of all of the stock, “hmlau's residence is stated to be:
in New York Clty. :

Phelan's testinony discloses that he never voted in New Jersey
nor did he register so to vote, and that he last voted in New York.
Further, he reglstered for Selective Service in New York and nDVLr_r,
had his registration transfe,rrej to Wew Jnrqu. T

Defendant Phelan testified. thnt he understood his residence
was where his heme was and that he cotld have two or three homes. -
This, of course, does not meet the regqueuento of the statube that .
holders of alcoholic beverage llLCHSGb in New Jersey nmust be resi- '
dents of the State of New Jersey and continue so to be during their -
enjoynent of the license privilege, - R,,b.‘ 53:1-25, as$ amended by
Chabter 46, P, L, 1943. See Re Conover,. supra. I conclude that -
Kerlan J. Phelan is not a resident of thé State of Now Jersuy within -
the purview of the Alcoholic Beverage de;, ‘Robert. deyers, the other )
p%rgn er and co- llcenboe, appears to be a bona fide resident of this =
sta :

A

SlnCﬁ these prOC*edlan were commencou, the license hﬂs beun
transferred to Henry J. Lustmann, Sr., who appe irs to be fuLly
qualified to hold the same, subject of course to the outcome of
these procebdlngs and any suspension. that may be imposed by reason
thereof. - State Pegulatlonb No. 15. Under all the circumstances
herein, I shall dismiss~the ruln'uo show cause: and suspend -the
license, now held by unry J. Lustmann, Sr., for a perloa of ten dayse

Aecordindl Vs it is, on thlS loth aay of September, 1944,

ORDERED that Plgnmry RetaLl Comsumptlon Llconse Cfd 1osued by
the Ifayor and Council of the Borough of Rldgeflul@ to Robert Heyers
& Kerian J. Phelan, t/a Meyers & Phblan, for prem¢ses 615 Broad.
Avenue, Ridgefield, and transferred during the pendency of these
procecaings to Henry J. Lustmann, Sr., t/a Royal Tavern, for  the same
premises, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period. of ten - .
(lO) days, commencing at 3:00 A,i. Sepbumoﬁr 18, 1944, and - term1natlng

t 3:00 A M, Septembbr 88 L944' and it is 1urther

ORDERED that the rule to show cause why said 1i¢egs@;gh§g1@:n¢tf
be cancéelled be and he reby is dismisseéd, w o

L Commissioner,



PAGE 8 . : | ‘ BULLETIN 635

S. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING BOOKMAKING -AND GAMBLING ON
LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO, 20 - PREVIOUS RECORD - LILLNS SUSPENDED FOR PERIOD OF 20 DAYS,
LESS & FOR GUILTY PLEA. = S T

In the Mqtter of Dlsulpllnnry
Proceecdings against -
JOSEPH F. FERMENT and R
NDREW : CONCLUSIONS
ANDREW FERMENT AND ORDER

T/a TOWNE TAVERN ..
172-174 Maple Avenue
Walllngton, N Ty

Holder of Plenary Retail, Consump-‘);
tion License C-22, issued by the
‘Mayor and Council of the Borough:
of Wallington.

~ N

Louis P.,Bertonl, Esq.,. Attorney for Defenaqnt-Llcenseesog' _
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appcéaring for Department of Alcoholle -
Beverage Control. ~ '

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendants plead éullty to the charge of engag:r.nfr in and per~~
mitting bookmaking and gambllag at their license 2d premleeb, in
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20.

‘The flle dlscloscs ‘that, on August 8, 1944 two Javestlgatore _
of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control Vlblted the licensed .-
premlses of defendantsal While there the investigators observed four’
men s 1tting at a table in the barroom with a racing form in front of
them and heard the men engaging in conversation. felatlve to horse -
racing. ‘Shortly thereafter o patron placed a bet. on a horse with one
of the licensees. The iInvestigators” left tho premises but returned:
shortly thereafter with two local police officcrs. who had been -
a5315ned to them by the P0¢1ce Chief of the munleipallty‘

The anestlgators, together with the two poileemen, seized -
various racing paraphernalia which included several rac1ng forms,
twenty-sSeven bettlng allpS and a paa oz plnk Sllps used Ior bettlng '
purposes.. , , , oo :

The lJceneees lnmedlqcely udmitted thut one of them;, w1th the
knowledge of the other, had engaged in bookmaking :on the llcensee
prem1ses LOT a perloa of app10x1mutely one-years

, In the absence of any prev1ous recoru, I shall suspend. the
license herein for a ‘period of twenty cays, less five days!'remission
for the guilty plea, making a net suspenelon of fifteen days.

" Re Murrav, Bulletln 604 Item o.,' ' : :

Accordingly, it 15, on: thls léth eay of bCptemer, 1944

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consuﬂptlon Llcenec C-22 heleto~
fore issued by the Mayor and Council- of the Borough of Walllngton to
Joseph F. Ferment and Andrew Férument, t/a Towne Tavern, for preuilses
172-174 Maple Avenue, Walllngton9 be and the same is hereby suspended
For a period of fifteen (15) ddys, cormmencing. at 3:00 A. . -

September 18, 1944, and. terninating at 3:00 A. M. Cctober 3, 1944,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commaissioner.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLIFIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 1"OR
PERIOD OF 15 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

INLET HOTEIL BAR & CAFE,. INC.
N/W Cor. New Jersey and Spruce AveS.
North Wildwood, N, J.;

CONCLUSIONS
~ AND ORDER

Holde; of Plenary Retail Consumption
License €-13, issued by the Mayor and
Common Council of the City of North
Wildwood,
Inlet Hotel Bﬂr & Cafe, Inc., by Bobert Mooro, Sr., Pre>1dentua:ga
Nathan Davis, Esq,, apnoarlnﬂ for Departnent of Alcoholic

' : Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendamt—;lcensee, through its president, pleads non vult to.
a charge alleging that, on or ﬂbout July 25, 1944, it pObSbSSed two
bottles 1abcled "Carstdlrs White Seal Blended Whlszey 86.8 ProofM,
which bottles contained WlCunOllC bcverages not g@nulnP as labeled
in v1olatnon of d. S. 56 1- 50 o

he lee olsclooes tbat on July 2% 19ﬂ4 avents of tne Federal
Alcohol Tax. Unlt utter testing 22 bottios of ‘licuor in ueiendant'
licensed pPLMfSVa, seized two bottlgs of "Carstairs White Seal .
Blended Whiskey, 86.8 Proof" when the contents theréof appeared by~
the agents!? tebts to be darker in color than is usuel for that brand.
Subsequent analyses of the contents of the bottles in question by.
the Federal chenist revealed variations in proof, acids and solids
wnen conpared with. an annlys1° nade of a genuilne sa iple.

- It is contended on behalf of defendant that an employee had
treated a nuwber of his friends to whiskey and, in an atteupt to con-
ceal this fact fron his eiployer, hacd refilled the bottles with some
other liquor. Despite personal 1nnocencc, however, the licensee
must be held btPLCuly responsible for any "refills" found 1n 1ts
stock of ligquor. Re Kuilani,Bullutln 517, Itenn 2.

Robert Moore, 8r., President of the defendant cUrporatlon,
while uperatlno as an individual licensec in the preuises wherein the
presenit business is being COWuUCtOu, had his License" suSpendcu, in
1936, for'a DOTlOu of thirty days by the local ‘issuing duthority for
pOSS@SSlon of "refillg.n Ordinarily, a second ginilar offense would
warrant the doubling of the ulnlnuu ten-day suspcns1on. However,, in
view of the fact that eight y&ars have olapse ‘since’ the prev1ous
violation, I shall, in #h*s casey suSpenu thu license for a Derloa of
fifteen cays. - N , ' o

Accor&;ngly, it 1s, on thls l4th a“y of Seatomber, 1044

OnDERhD, that Plenary Retall Consunption License C~lo, here—
tofore issued by the Mayor and Cormpon Council of the City of North
Wildwood to Inlet Hotel Bar & Cafe, Inc. for premaises N/W‘Cornmz New
Jersey and Spruce Avenue>, North W1lgwoou, be and-the same 1s hereby -
suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, conrencing at -3:00 A, -
September 20, 19244 and teruinating at 2:00 &. i. October 5, 1944

ALFRED ®. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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7. FAIR TRADE - PRICE ADVERTISING - HEREIN oF MODIFICATION OF RULING
OF SEPTEMBER 11, 1944, RELATIVE TO PRICE ADVERTISING OF ITEMS NOT.
LISTED ON FAIR TRADE, ‘ . :

Septémber 14, 1944

The ruling effCCtLVG September 11, 1944 is amended to permit
pricc-advertising of alcoholic beverages not listed on Fair Trade
for an experimentael period terminating OCTOBER 31, 1944, prUVld“d'
(1) the merchandise advertised was owned and in the possession of
the retailer prior to September 11, l94é,eand (2) the merchandise
is advertised at the 0,P. A.~celllng price for such mprchanalge in
effeﬂu on Septeuber 11, L94&.

This modification of thv rul¢ng cf ueptember 11 L944 shall
take effect immediately. :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commigsioner.,

" (Those wishing to price-advertise alecoholic beVLrages'
not on Fair lrade, as hereinabove permiftted, may submit t he pro-
- posed price to be used in ‘the advertisement to the Dep1rtment of
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the pUrpose of ascertaining
whether or not tqo same is in fact the colllnﬂ price.

ALL LICENSEES SHOULD READ THE 5ULLRU APPEARING ON THE
FRONT PAGE OF THE SEPTEMBER 11, 1944 SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF
MINIMUM RESALE PRICES IN CuNN‘CTION WITH THE MODIFICATION OF
THAT RULING HEREINABOVE SET FORTH).

8. PLENARY RETATL CONSUMPTION LICENSERS - OTHFR MERCANTILE BUSINESS -
INCIDENTAL SALE OF PEANUTS, POTATO CHIPS, POPCORN OR PRETZELS TO
. DATRONS FOE CONSUMPTION ON LICE NuED PREmIbES NOT FORBIDDEN BY -
R, 8. 28:1-15(1).

September 14, 1944
John and Tessie Kulik ‘ '

81-89 Moriroe- qtreet
erleLd nN. J.

Dear Sir and Madams

This acknowledges your letter of August 25th, advising that
you have discontinued the sale of candy, peanuts and potato chips at
your licensed premises. :

- You ask whether 1t may be permissible for you to sell merely
peanuts and potato chips. When you were at the D@partnunt about two
weeks ago, you indicated that these items would be the usual bags ‘of
salted pea nuts aau bags of potato chipe.

The argument for szllowing the sale of these two items is that,
by custom and usage, ta@y have becone an incildental and aLCPpLeu part
of 2 regular tavern business, and that the sale of such itenms is
‘ﬂerclj to furnish patrons with tidbits that coummonly accompany drink-
ing at taverns. I take it that the¢ same argument nay be wmade for
popcorn and pretzels. ' '
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I believe that there is much merit to’the:argument. Lenvb,

Depdrtment, unless some manner. of abuse appears, Wlll‘nﬂt inter-

e with the 1nc1qental sale of peanuts, potato:.chips, popcorn or
tans for consumption along with drinking on the licensed prem-
s. -In your case, you- had’ gone beyond this limit and. had v1rtu-

to,

y established a coniectlonery Jlﬂe of -candy,- cough drops,
nuts and potato: chips for sale “Asa result .you were dlrected“
s¢ sale of all the items, S o :

waévar T you restrlct Jourself to sale of peanutb, pdtétd

PS,- pretzels and popcorn,for nonsunmtlo1 at the: premlses, as an-

ident to drinking, it will not be rogﬂrded ab engaglpg in a. fov~f :

den, mercxntllu LuSLnesg,'

Very truiy yours,
ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
.Com@issionere‘,;

DISCTPLINALY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANQWE IN APPLICATION FOR'

LICENSE CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS (NON-R SIDENCL) - LLLEGAL
‘ SITUATIOJ CORRBCIbﬂ —~ LILEN&E SUSPLNDED FOn lO DAYS S
In- tas Mattbr of DlSClollnary )
Proceedings against- : -
WALTER  HEESCH . .. .- - :') F e e AT e T AN
T/a WALTERIS TﬁVERN | - | * CONCLUSIONS -
119 Hudson Street - . .. A.;) ) y.p'ANDVOhDER;.ﬁ
- Hoboken,'. h.iJ.,.%‘_gﬂ" - EEE I S
Holder of Plénary Retail- Gons Sump- k
tion License C<74, ‘issued by the ")
Bo ard of Commissioners of the
City of Hoboken, )
Valter Heesch, DquﬂQ&ﬂb—LannaeP ‘Pro Se.

Fdwarf F, Ambroqe, £sq., appearing for Department of A*cohollc

BY

the

- Hob

Beverage Control.
THE COLMTubIONLR
Defendant-~licensee pleaded guilty to the Tollowlng charge:

"In your application filed with the Board of Commis-
sioners of the City of Hoboken and upon which you obtained
your current plenary retall consuwaption license, you falsely
stated, in answer to Question &, that your resildence was
165 - 3rd Street, Hoboken, New Jersey, whereas in truth and
-Tact you were a deldCut of the State of New York; such iclse
statement being in violation of R. S. 50 1-25.1

Defendant, however, appeared in opposltlon\to an order to show
cause why the license ghould not be cancelled and declared null and
C Vol

d because the said licensee was, at the time of the application
refor, o non-resident of the State of New Jersey.

The facts in this case disclose that the licensee moved from
oken, New Jersey -to Brooklyn about ten years ago, at the request
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of his’ bro+her who was~1ll, in” ordor 0" take care of thefbrbther's
home; Ho voted in New: York,: “pégistered; for Schctlvp~bervice,inrNeW'
Yorx, and hlS son went’to school there.;-fiw ) - gly N

»

' He has malntalneu many O“Ghls formur 1nuerests ln Huboxeu, 4
but in view of " the plca ang - the: law as it now.stands, I .must dnter—
mirie tHat he wasinot in Fact a- bOna fide resident of New Jersey -at. ‘
the time his application was filed. “Cf. Meyvers & Phe]ani,ﬁullctln ﬁul‘
655, Item 4, and cases cited. i

Itﬂappearu; hOWGVLT tnat shortly after the 1nve5u1gatlon in
this® matter ‘was made; the llcensee .because. of the 1nVcsc'gatlon,,m
found a home for his family in Hoboxen, and that he now and nasq; ,
since about June 15th lived with his wife (hms son has entered the
armed forceg of .this country) at 917 Clinton Street, Hoboken, N. J.
He is the owner'of an automobilc now registered in New Jersey, holds
a New Jersey driver's. 1licensce, has reglstered as a voter in Eoboken,
and has notified his draft board of his change of address to his
Hoboken home. He appears now to be a bona fide resident of this
state. .~““»ﬁ'~~ﬁ“ - f*‘.' o L;é N -

In view of the change in llcense“'v 01rcumstances, I shall
dismiss the rule to show cause and, because of the plea of gullty to
the charge made, I shall suspend hi, licensge-for a period of ten days.
Cf. Mevers & Phelan, supra., ‘ N o R

..

Accord;ﬁ

1glj, 1t 1g, on this 1Bth day of September, 194%,4

ORDERED, that Plunary Retall’ Consumption Llcense C~74, 1ssued
by the Board of Coumissioners of the City of Hoboken to Walter - Heesch,
t/a Walter's Tavern, for premises 119 Luuoon Street, Hoboken, be.and
the same is hereby suspended for a perlo of ten (10) Ldys,icoumen01ng
at 2:00 A, M. September 25, 1944 and terninaclng qt 2 OO A M e
October 5, 1944. . o ,:f‘,:i

 ALFRED E.  DRISCOLL :
o ColesSJ_ozwer°
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - REFILLING IN VIOLATION OF R.S. 33:1-78~
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGEb CONTRARY TO TERMS OF LICENSE IN .
VIOLATION OF R. 8. 33:1-2 AND- R, S. 83:1-12(1) - SALE OF :
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS-IN VIOLATION OF: RULE 1.
OF STATE “LGULﬁTIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE QU&PINDED FOR PERIOD OF
25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA, oL R

In the Matter of D1301plvnary
Proces dlngs agQ1nst

MAE SMITH
u? nouston Street
Newark, 5, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
"AND ORDER

Holder of Pl@ugry Retail Consunp- -
tion License C~521 issued- bj the -
Municipal Board -of Aleccholic .
'B@velage Connrol oF the Cltj of
\Iewdrk .

A - N’ NS S~ S~

Mae Smith, Dkfendant~h¢censce, Pro Se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esg., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEE:
Licensee pleads guilty to the following charges:'“

"l, On Saturday, July 15, 1944, at about 1:30 A.i.,
you sold aTCohulic beverages not purbuant to and within the
terms of your license as defined by R. S, 33:1-12(1) in . that you
made a sale of a 4/5 quart bottle of wine for consumption off the -
licensed premises in other than the OflgLﬁal contdlaer, thereby
violating K., S, 33:1-2. .

"2, On or about the occasion afOTbSold, jou, not being
the holder of any license .so to do, bottled alcoholic bovorages
in that you refilled the above mentiocned 4/5 quart bottle of wine
for the purpose of sale; such bottling being in violation of
R. 5. &3:1-78. : RN

"5 On or about the oteasion anT@SaLd, you “dold and
'd911VLred and allowed, permitted and suffered. the sale and
delivery of alcolhiclic beverages, viz., one quart bottle of beer,."
- at retail in its original container for ccnsumptlon off the
licensed premloeo, thereby: vxolatlag Rule 3 of State Regulations
No., 38, which prohibits any ‘such tync of sale or uellvery before i
9:00 A, M., or after 10:00 P. J., on eny weekdav " -

: On,thc evcnlng in ae;tlon, agents of the btatb Department of
Alcoholic -Beverage Contlol entered the licensed premises at about
1:00. A, M. - Thev_observed slx male patronis who were: being served by
the  licensee and her bartender.’ Three of the pat“on s were drinking-

“together: . About 1: uO A, M. thé licensee took a Wurlap bag from a
cooler .and handed it to one of thd group. Tmmediately  after this
incident an argumeﬁt develop\q among ‘the three, and the agents
SLOpped in, stopped the axgumont and . tOOn posuessson of the burlap _
bag. -An examination of its cohtents disclosed a one-quart bottle of
beer and an. unsealed 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Castanet Brand Cuban

- Rum"y Filled with what appeared to be’ wine, The licensee admitted: -
thlo to be the fact and stated that she filled the bottle from a
gallon Jjug labeled "Rico Brand Port Wine" becaiise she dld not have a .
ong+quart bottle. of wing available. . She further states that the
-original sale wag made at 10¥30 P"N'.althcu h-she-did not del 1ver

the mbrchanulse uutll aiter l’oO n.M ltne fOL]OWlng mornlng
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"In-addition to the sdle for:off-premises consumption after
10:00 P. i, 1n violation of Hule:l of State Regulations No. 88, the
licensee is likewlse guilty of "refilling® or "bottling" wine for
sale. As pointed -out by me Re Floréllo, Bulletin 585, Item 2, I
considered this to be a serious. v1olatlon. It goes to the very
heart of liguor control. . o

The licensee has no prev1ously adjudicated regord. For these
violations I shall suspend the defendant's license for.a period of
twenty-five days, less five days for the plea, making a net subpen~
sion of twenty aays.

Accoralngly, it is,; on LhLS l9th day of bbptembcr, 1944

ORDERED, that Plenary prull Consumptlon License C-5&4, . issued.
by the ﬂunlclpal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of. the Clty of . .
Newark to Mae Smith, for premises 47 Houston Street, Newark; be. and
the same is hereby suspended for a’ period of twcnty (20) aays, ‘
commencing at 2:00 a.li, September 25, 1944 and terminating at 2: OO
A, M. October 15, 1944, ‘

ALFRED E, DPISFOLLY,
" Commissioner.

1l. APPELLATE DECISIONS - LINDSTROH v. TOWNSHIP OF DELAWARE.

- Case No. 2 . . )

JOHN W. LINDSTROM,

Appellant

e P:j:pp R ) : . ON APPEAL , -~
mVS= e ' ) CONCLUSIONS' AND ORDER.. ; -

TOWNSHIP COMMITTER OF TH ' . B o
TOWNSHTP OF DELAWARE, )

Respondent )

- . e e e e e e e e e e e e

Frank M. Larlo, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
Bruce: Ao>Wallace, Eago, by Wlllldm T. Cahill, Es¢., Attorney
. for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This -is .an .appeal from.denial of renewal for the current fiscal
year of appellant's plenary retdil consumption license.  The premises
iInvolved are located at Route 08 and Church.RUua, Delawsrc Townshlp.

The . rencwal was dnnleu on JuLy BL, 1944 by a two to ~one vote of
the Township Commltteemen.. At that time epparently no reason for the
denial was stated by the members.of the Township Committee. T have
repeatedly pointed out that it is better practice for the issulng '~
authority -to state its reasons when an application is denied.. However,
the answeér filed herein sets forth that renewal was deﬂlud bocaubo at
the hcﬂrlng held on July &4, 1944, many residents in the- immediate j“
vicinity "in which the, appelLunt' property is situated appeared and
voiced their objections to the granting of the license on the grounds
that . (a) it is a . residential and not a business area, (b) the proocrty
for which the license is sought is adjacent to a uuncay school and a-
license is, therefore, undesirablé; (e) the vicinity 1is amplv prov1ded
with establishments distributing ﬂlconollc beverages; and (@) it is ~
detrimental to the citizens of said neighborhood in that thelr property
valuation will be lessened and the quietude of their neighborhood.
Jeopardlzed by loud .and b01qtorous noises which will emanate from the
prOpOSLQ plaCb of - bu31noss. ' : . § ‘

In oraer to undergtand clbarly the 1suue in thls case it is
necessary- to review the. record of ;pppllant's efforts, successful and
otherwise, to obtain a license in Delaware Township, On June 17, 1943
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John W, Lindstrom applied to responaent for transfer of a plenary
retail consumption license, issued.for the fiscal year 1942-43, from
Edward B. Sclultz to himself and from premises at Chapel and
Kennilworth Avenues to premises at Church Road and Coles Avenue,
which are owned by appellant and which are the same premises .
described 1n this appeal as being located at Route 38.and Church
Road, Delaware Townghip. That application for transfer was denied
and tne action of respondent in th&at case was affirmed on appeal.
Lindstrom v. Delawerej Bulletin 586 Item 3. While that appeal was
pending, Edward B. - Schultz renewed: bls plenary retail consumption
license for the fiscal yeer.l945—&4 for premises at Chapel and
Kermilworth Avenues. In October 1943, on an application duly filed,
.respondent transferred.the license issued for premises at Chapel and
Kennilworth Avenues from Edward B. Schultz to John W. Llndstrom, who
thereafter conducted business under said license at said premises
until- some time in May 1944, when he voluntgrlly closed those prem-
ises. . In June 1944 John W, Lindstrom applied to respondent for a
transfer..of his license from Chapel and Kennilworth Avenues to the
premises considered herein. No objections were filed at that tlme,
and respondent granted the transfer on June 26, 1944. When, however,
ir. Lindstrom applied for a renewal of his l*cense at the premises 1in
question for the present fiscal year, numerous objections were re- -
ceived by respondent and 'a hearing held on July 24, 1944, at which -
time the renewal was denied, Appellant herein operatee at the prem—=
ises in question from June 28, 1944 until midnight, June 30, 1944 1, at
which time he ceased operatlun because of the explratlon of the h
lecense which he then held. When the appeal herein was filed, an = -
pplication for extension of appellant's plena wry retall consumptlon -
liccns pending the outcome of this appeal was made to me, but, -
because of:all the circumstances of this case, I denied said, appll—
catloeh ‘Hence the appellant operated his business at Route 38 and
Church Foad only for a period of three days, and -has not operatnd
business - at sal premlseq 51nce midnlcht June 30, 1944, .

ppellunt contends tnat 31nce respondent transferreu tbe
.llcense to the prenmises in quoqtlon on June 26, 1944, it was reqalred
to renew the license for. said premises for the present fiscal year 1n
the absence of valid objectionu to the conduct of the. establishment:
from the tiime of said transfer to midnight June 30, 1944 -- the end
~of the fiscdl year. Respondent contends that its actlon was justi-’
fied by reason of the f cts set forth in the answer filed hereln. '

Appellant relies upon the case of Conwav Ve Haadoqj Bulletln
_25L, Item 3, whefeln the Commissioner saids

"Applicants for renewal, however, have generally, as the appel-
lant did here, expended moniecs and incurred commitments in :
reliance upon the justifiable assuwaption that their licenses
will be renewed in the absence of luproper conduct on theilr
part or a strong publlc pollcy which overcomes their private
interests.”

However, it was also pointed out in the cited case that a renewal,
like the granting of an original liquor license, 1is a privilege and
not a right snd may, therefore, be denied for cause. I do not know
what prompted members of the Township Committee to transfer the
license to the premises in question on June 26, 1944, except that it
may be that such action was taken because no Written objections to
the transfer of said license had been filed. Iven in the absence of
objectiocns, respondent was under a duty to investigate and determine
whether the application should be granted, and to reach a decision
consistent with the best interests of the oubllc based on its inves-
tigation. Delbono v. New Brunswick, Bulletin ¢ 322, Item 12, The
testimony herein shows that numerous persons who obgected to the
renewal had not filed written objections to the transfer of the
license because they had no actual knowledge of such application,
despite the formal advertisement of the application. They imwedi-
ately filed objecticns to renewal as soon as appellant obtained the
transfer of the license. Horeover, appellant operated only three
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days before the .expiration of the license and incurred no substantial
obligatjons.‘ Whateveér may be the rulé in other cases, I conclude
that, under the circumstances of this case, respondent was not
equlrad to renew the license in the absence of valld objections to
the conduct . of the @stoollanment In deciding this appeal, therefore,
it must be determined whether the objections to the reanJl were .
valid and whether the denial was reasonablb despite the prlor agtlon
of respondent. o :

The evidence produced herein discloses no substantial variation
in the factual situation from that set forth in the prior appeal
between .the same parties. Lindstrom v, Delaware, supra. It was- P
determined in the prior appeal that respondent's action was reasonablp
becsusc the neighborhood was a residential community and because the

territory was amply supplied with plenary reteil consumptiorn’ licensed
establishments. The only additional facts disclosed at the hearing
herein were that eight .persons who residéd nearby testified that
there was need for an additional license at appellant's premises, and
that ten persons who resided nearby testified that the territory was
amply supplied by the "Cottage Cafe' and by a place known as
"Gallagher's" which 1s approximately 2,000 feet from appellantts

- premises but lo“ated in another munlclpallty. It appears also that
petitions containing the names of one hundred twenty-six personsg in
favor of granting the renewal, and eighty-eight pcrsons opposing the
granting .of the renewal, were presented at the hearing held by
respondent. No question is raised in this’ ‘appeal as to appellant's
personal qualifications, . and the sole uuestlon heveln concerns the
location of the licensed premlses.

After considering all the eVldpﬂﬂL, I conpluap tnat respondent
did not abuse its discretion in refusing to rerew-the license for the
present fiscal year because it appears that agpcllant'% premises are .
locatbd in a residential area and because the'area ig sufficiently
prov1dgg with:premises licensed to sell alcoholic beverages. The
previous action. of.:the respondent Townshlp Coruittéee - ‘granting the
transfer, viewed in the light of its’ subsequant actlon denying renewal
appears.to. have been 111~ adv;ssd and unrortunate, "This-apparent
error of. Judgment on respondent's part, however, should not influence
the decision herein in view of the paramount 1nterect of the general
public. Hence the action of respondent denying ronewa1 of appelldnt's
llCcnbm for the current fiscal year is affirmed. : .

AcCordingly; it is, on this’l8th'day of Sepiembef}~1944,

ORDERED, - that the apo@al herein be and the same is hereby
dismissed. o

OJd _j ¢ /‘—'L,l,,,,,.{/

Commisa 1une;.




